EXXON COMPANY, US.A.

MARKETING « FUEL PRODUCTS
BUSINESS SERVICES « ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
P. O. Box 4032 » Concord, California 94524-4032

Marla D. Guensler
Senior Engineer

(510) 246-8776
(510) 246-8798 Facsimile

March 11, 1998 VIA FACSIMILE
ORIGINAL VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Ms. Pam Evans

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmerital Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Dear Ms. Evans:

Subject: Exxon RAS #7-0235/Former Texaco Station, 2225 Telegraph, Oakland, CA

" This letter is to inform you that Exxon Company, U.S.A. (Exxon), and Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc.
(Texaco) have entered into an agreement effective February 1, 1898 regarding the environmental case at the
subject site. Exxon will be the lead responsible party for the case at this site from this point forward. Please
forward all future correspondence to Exxon at the following address:

Exxon Company, U.S.A.
Atin: Ms. Marla D. Guensler
P. O. Box 4032

Concord, CA 94524-4032

For overnight packages, please send to:
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 640
Concord, CA 94520

Exxon's environmentat consultant will be Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, California. ERI's
contact is Ms. Tracy Faulkner, who can be reached at (415) 382-3105.

As a result of the case transfer to Exxon, the ownership of all ground water wells on the site will transfer to
Exxon. In addition, any existing permits, encroachment, discharge, or other, will be transferred in the near
future. :

A meeting may be appropriate o discuss the case history, and to address any concemns that your office or
Fxxon may have. If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 246-8776.

A DIVISION OF EXXON CORPORATION

&
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Page 2
March 11, 1998
Subject: Exxon RAS #7-0235/Former Texaco Station, 2225 Telegraph, Oakland, CA

Sincerely,

"Wk Pl

Marla D. Guensler
Senior Engineer

MDG/mg

cc: Ms. Tracy Faulkner - ERI
Mr. L. W. Lindeen
Mr. R. R. Palmer
Ms. Deborah Pryor
Mr. Eddy So - San Francisco Bay RWQCB




Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

Fourth Quarter, 1997
at the

Former Texaco / Current Exxon Service Station

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, CA
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Texaco ReTining 108 Cutting Boulevard
and Markesting Inc Richmond, CA 94804

January 19, 1998

ENV - STUDIES, SURVEYS & REPORTS
Former Texaco/Current Exxon Service Station
2225 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, California
Quarterly Monitoring Report

Ms. Pam Evans

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County

Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dear Ms. Evans.

This letter presents the results of groundwater monitoring and sampling conducted by Blaine Tech Services,
Inc. on November 5, 1997, at the site referenced above. Based on groundwater level measurements, the
areal hydraulic gradient was estimated to be south (see Plate 1, Groundwater Data). TPHg and benzene
concentrations are shown on Plate 2. Table 1 lists historical groundwater monitoring data and analytical

results.

The certified analytical report, chain-of-custody, field data sheets, bill of lading, and quarterly summary report
are in the Appendix. Texaco's Standard Operating Procedures may be found in the first quarter, 1995

monitoring report.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this site, please call the Texaco Project Coordinator, Ms.

Karen Petryna at (510) 235-9139.

Best Regards,
Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc

V@QQM)W

Rebecca Digerness
Groundwater Program Analyst

Hhes. Qo

Karen E. Petryna, P. E.
Civil Engineer
Environment, Health and Safety

RBD:hs
C:\HOME2225T\LET.DOC

Enclosure

Building on & Tradition of Quaity




cc Mr. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, USA
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, CA 94524-2032
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data and Analytical Results
2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA

Well Sdate Toc Diw | Gwe | Tphg |Benzene| Toluene| Ebenzene| Xylenes| Mtbe
MALSB | 03/25/02 | 1748 | 1158 | 590 | 190 i 86 84 8.6 NS
MN-GB | 06/16/82 | 1748 | 1254 | 494 1700 | 44 17 72 230 NS
MAGB | 09/08/02 | 1748 | 1287 | 461 2900 83 110 330 NS
MW-6B | 11/05/92 | 17.48 1270 | 478 1400 : <0.5 75 190 NS
MW-6B | 02/11/93 | 17.48 1170 | 578 | 210 12 <05 238 43 NS
MW-6B | 05/11/93 | 17.48 1222 | 528 | 570 54 24 37 36 NS
MALBB | O810/93 | 17.48 1282 | 466 | 1300 | 48 24 28 44 NS
MABB | 10/27/93 | 17.48 1318 | 430 | 1300 | 23 1.7 25 250 NS
MABB | 02/16/94 17.48 1207 | 541 300 16 <0.5 35 24 NS
MWEB | 05/31/94 1748 | 1242 | 506 | 690 . 3.9 1 36 NS
MAN-BB | 08/30/04 | 1748 | 1302 | 446 | 260 4 0.62 0.82 4 NS
MASGB | 1141/04 | 1748 | 1172 | 576 | 300 &) 2 1.2 24 NS
MALEB | 02/27/05 | 1748 | 1184 | 564 180 g 26 0.65 16 NS
MALGB | 05/30/05 | 17.48 1209 | 539 | 200 : 36 0.88 23 NS
MW-6B | 08/30/05 | 17.48 1276 | 472 120 338 36 061 069 42
MWBB | 10/25/05 | 17.48 13.03 | 445 | 91 1.7 <0.5 <05 0.84 NS
MW-6B | 02/24/96 | 17.48 1148 | 6.00 | 110 5 0.86 0.98 1.8 NS
MALBB | 04/22/96 | 17.48 12.91 457 | <50 | .23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
MALBB | 0813/968 | NM NM NM 210 43 0.70 <0.5 14 <30
MALBB | 11/26/96 | 17.48 1226 | 522 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <30
MWEB | 02/27/97 17.48 1173 | 575 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.80 <30
MW-6B | 05/21/97 1748 | 1270 | 478 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
MW\-6B | 08/18/97 1748 | 1289 | 459 | 380 <0.5 12 15 <30
MWGB | 110507 | 1748 | 1287 | 481 | 270 Q 0.53 0.54 0.58 <30

03/25/02 | 1763 | 1215 | 548 | 83D 4 T 38 16 NS
MAGE | Oer16/02 | 1763 | 1354 | 409 | 3400 | 300 23 68 510 NS
MAN-BE | 09/08/02 | 1763 | 1478 | 285 | 480 27 <0.5 36 21 NS
MWABE | 11/05/02 | 1763 | NM NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWN-BE | 02111/03 | 1763 | 1285 | 478 | 270 15 <0.5 <05 8.7 NS
MWGE | 0511/93 | 1763 | 1359 | 404 | <50 23 <0.5 14 32 NS
MASGE | 0810/03 | 1763 | 1443 | 350 1700 130 27 23 140 NS
MA-GE | 10/27/93 | 1763 | 1434 | 329 100 6 <0.5 <05 <05 NS
MAMSGE | 0216/94 | 1763 | 1334 | 429 | 640 45 <0.5 12 15 NS
MALBE | 05/31/04 | 1763 | 1382 | 3.81 52 18 0.97 <05 <0.5 NS
MW-E | 08/30/94 | 17.63 1432 | 331 920 ) 0.98 52 33 NS

TOC = Top of Casing Hevation, Feet.

DTW = Depth to Water, feet below TOC.

GNVE=

Grounchwater Elevation, feet.

Benzene, Toluene, Ettylbenzene, and Xylenes are measured in ug/.

mgl = mikgrams/liter
< = Less than the specified detection limit.
ND = Not Detected

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline, ug/l.
MTBE = Methyl-tert-butytether, ugl.

NM = Not Measured
NS = Not Samnpled
3D = Sheen Detected




Table 1-p. 2
Groundwater Elevation Data and Analytical Results
2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA

Well Sdate Toc Diw | Gwe | Tphg |Benzene| Toluene| Ebenzene| Xylenes| Mbe
MWW-6E 11/11/94 17.63 13.92 a7 910 13 24 13 25 NS
MVV-6E 02/27/95 17.63 12.98 467 <50 19 1.3 <0.5 0.83 NS
MVV-GE 05/30/95 17.63 13.20 443 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS
WVV-6E 08/30/85 17.63 13.85 3.78 1500 91 23 56 59 NS
MW-6E 10/25/95 17.63 13.96 3.67 290 7.7 <0.5 5.7 1.7 NS
WMVV-6E 02/24/96 17.63 11.80 583 <50 P 0.77 <0.5 0.83 NS
MW-6E 04/22/96 17.63 1245 518 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <30
MW-6E 08/13/96 NM NM NM 420 47 1.8 8.1 26 <30
MV\-6E 11/26/96 17.63 12.94 469 <50 L <0.5 <05 <0.5 <30
MWLGE 02/27/97 17.63 12.28 535 <50 <0.5 <0.56 <0.5 <0.5 <30
MW-E6E 05/21/97 17.63 13,60 403 160 10 1.4 55 48 <5
MVV-GE 08/18/97 17.63 13.75 388 66 0.2 014 0 0.21 12
MW-GE 11/05/97 17.63 1276 48 <h0 <05 <05 <05 <05 <30
MW-6 03/25/92 18.58 11.93 6.65 ND ND <0.5 <0.5 <05 NS
MW-6F 06/16/92 18.58 14.34 4.24 ND ND <0.5 <05 <0.5 NS
MW-6F 09/08/92 18.58 14.75 3.83 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS
MW-GF 14/05/92 18.58 14.35 423 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS
MW-6F 02/11/93 18.58 12.25 65.33 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS
MW-6F 05/11/93 18.58 13.63 495 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NS
MV\-6F 08/10/93 18.58 NM NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MV\GF 10/27/93 18.58 14,85 373 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS
MWEF 02/16/94 18.58 13.08 550 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS
MVV-6F 05/31/94 18.58 14.06 452 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 NS
M\-BF 08/30/94 18.58 14.84 374 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS
MVV-BF 11/11/94 18.58 12.60 598 <50 <05 0.54 <05 <0.5 NS
MW-6F 02/27/95 18.58 12.75 5.83 <b0 B2 30 0.82 35 NS
MVW-EF 05/30/95 18.58 13.16 542 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 NS
MW-6F 08/30/95 18.58 14.31 427 <50 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <10
MWLBF 10/25/95 18.58 14.40 418 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS
MWLEF 02/24/96 18.58 10.88 7.70 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-6F 04/22/96 18.58 12.56 6.02 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
MWL-6F 08/13/96 NM NM NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MV\-6F 11/26/96 18.58 13.29 5.29 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <30
M\L6F 02/27/97 18.58 NM NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-6F 05/21/97 18.58 14.18 4.40 NS NS NS NS NS NS

Berzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes are measured inugl.
ug/l = micrograms/liter

TOC = Top of Casing Bevalion, Feet. mgl = miligramsy/iter

DTW = Depth to Water, feet below TOC. < = Less than the specified detection limit.
GWE = Groundwater Elevation, feet. ND = Not Detected

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoling, Lg/l. NM = Not Measured

MTBE = Methyl-tert-butylether, ught. NS = Not Sarmpled

3D = Sheen Detected




Table 1-p. 3
Groundwater Elevation Data and Analytical Results
2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA

Well Sdate Toc Diw | Gwe | Tphg | Benzene| Toluene| Ebenzene | Xylenes| Mibe
MW-BF | 08/18/07 | 1858 | 1469 | 389 | NS NS NS NS NS NS
7 %Nnv.v:ga.__mmm 1858 | 1464 | 394 | <50 <05 <0.5 <5 | <05 | <30-

BG | 0¥25/92 | 1682 | 993 689 | NS NS 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS
MGG | 06/16/02 | 16.82 | 1188 | 494 | NS NS <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS
MALBG | 09/08/92 | 16.82 | 1220 | 462 | <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NS
MWBG | 11/05/2 | 16882 | 1202 | 480 | <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NS
MWLEG | 02/11/63 | 1682 | 1004 | 678 § <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NS
MW-6G | 05/11/93 | 1682 | 1105 | 577 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS
MA-6G | 0810/93 | 16.82 | 1217 | 485 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS
MALGG | 10/27/93 | 1682 | 1347 | 335 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <05 NS
MWV6G | 02116/94 | 1682 | 1062 | 620 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <05 NS
MALGG | 05/31/94 | 1682 | 1140 | 542 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS
MW6G | 08/30/84 | 1682 | 1232 | 450 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS
MW-6G | 11/11/04 | 1682 | 11.06 | 576 | 58 0.58 . 16 <0.5 16 NS
MW-6G | 02/27/05 | 16.82 | 1032 | 650 | <50 0.86 0.99 <0.5 0.51 NS
MAEG | 05/30/95 | 1682 | 1077 | 605 | <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NS
MASG | 08/30/95 | 1682 | 1192 | 490 { <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <10
MW-BG | 10/25/05 | 16.82 | 1211 | 471 | <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 NS
MWVEG | 02/24/96 | 1682 | 947 735 | NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWVEG | 04/22/06 | 1682 | 1043 | 639 | <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <30
MALGG | 08/13/96 | NM NM NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW6G | 11/26/96 | 16.82 | 1112 | 570 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <30
MW.6G | 0227/97 | 1682 | NM NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-6G | 052197 | 1682 | 11.76 | 508 | NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW\-6G | 0818/97 | 16.82 | 1223 | 459 | NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWEBG | 110507 | 1682 42231 459 | <50 L <05 [ <05 <05 <0.5 <30
MWSH | 032592 | 16.58 | 1185 | 493 | 920 170 52 25 54 NA
MWEH | 06M16/82 | 1658 | 1212 | 446 | 460 31 1 7 16 NS
MWSH | 09/08/02 | 16.58 | 1230 | 428 | 780 69 23 17 18 NS
MWBH | 11/05/02 | 1858 | 1205 | 453 | 3400 | 500 260 85 160 NS
MWBH | 0211/03 | 1658 | 1222 | 436 | 2500 43 170 28 130 NS
MALBH | 05/11/93 | 1658 | 1235 | 423 | 4200 | 4 270 80 210 NS
MALBH | 0810/93 | 16.58 | 1230 | 428 | 650 83 2 14 29 NS
MW-eH | 10/27/93 | 1658 | 13.93 | 265 ; 1600 | 130 90 29 130 NS
MW-BH | 02/16/94 | NM NM NM <50 <05 <05 <0.5 29 NS

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylberzene, and Xylenes are measured in ug/.
ug/l = micrograms/liter

TOC = Top of Casing Bevation, Feet. mg/ = milgrams/liter

DTW = Depth to Water, feet below TOC. < = Less than the specified detection limit.
GWE = Groundwater Hevation, keet. ND = Not Detected

TPHg = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbans as Gasolire, ug/l. NM = Not Measured

MTBE = Methyl-tert-butylether, ugl. NS = Not Sampled

8§D = Sheen Detected




Table 1-p. 4
Groundwater Elevation Data and Analytical Results
2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA

Well Sdate Toc Diw | Gwe | Tphg |Berzene| Toluene| Ebenzene| Xylenes Mthe
WV-6H 05/31/94 16.58 1246 412 1800 370 220 65 210 NS
MV-6H 08/30/94 16.58 12.72 3.86 1800 130 80 19 36 NS
MW-6H 11/111/94 16.58 11.98 460 13000 1700 1400 260 1800 NS
MW-6H 02/27/95 16.58 11.89 469 320 450 120 28 79 NS
MW-6H 05/30/05 16.58 12.05 453 2300 950 260 64 200 NS
MALEH 08/30/95 16.58 12.34 4.24 2100 580 35 24 74 80
MW-EH 10/25/95 16.58 12.52 406 1400 93 23 1 80 NS
MW-6H 02/24/96 16.58 11.58 5.00 2000 810 o2 25 78 NS
MW-6H 04/22/96 16.58 11.68 4.90 3200 1200 160 38 200 <30
AMVA-6H 08/13/96 NM NM NM 930 110 21 42 81 77
MW-6H 11/26/96 16.58 11.87 471 1200 320 110 22 85 <30
MW-6H 02/27/97 16.58 11.58 5.00 1800 780 3 8.4 44 <200
M-6H 0521197 16.58 12.23 4,35 1100 640 18 54 45 81
hVV-6H 08/18/97 16.58 12.29 429 870 200 36 24 74 26
MVV-6H 11/05/97 16.58 12.28 429 |_490 91 14 34 20 <30
MW-61 03/25/92 16.26 12.12 414 | ND ND <05 <05 <05 NS
MW-6 06/16/22 16.26 1275 a5 ND ND <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS
MBI 09/08/92 16.26 12.84 342 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS
MBI 11/05/92 16.26 12.75 351 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS
MW-6I 02111/93 16.26 12.40 386 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NS
M6l 05/11/83 16.26 1273 3.53 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 NS
MALEI 08/10/93 16.26 12.97 329 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NS
MBI 10/27/93 16.26 13.10 3.16 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 1.1 NS
MWA-BI 02/16/94 16,26 12.66 360 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NS
MVV-6l 05/31/94 16.26 12.90 3.36 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NS
MA-6 08/30/24 16.268 13.06 3.20 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NS
MW-6I 11/11/04 16.26 15.20 1.06 53 0.62 18 <0.5 20 NS
WG 02727195 16.26 12.51 3.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NS
MBI 05/30/95 16.26 12.57 359 89 2.8 0.95 1.1 4.3 NS
MVV-6I 08/30/95 16.26 12.86 340 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <10
MW-61 10/25/85 16.26 12.92 3.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS
MW-6I 02/24/96 16.26 11.97 4.29 <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS
M6 D4/22/96 16.26 12.35 391 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <30
MLEI 08/13/96 NM NM NM <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <30
MA-BI 11/26/96 16.26 12.45 2.51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <30

TOC = Top of Casing Blevation, Feet,

DTW = Depth to Waler, feet belaw TOC.

= Groundwater Elevation, fest.

GWVE
TPMiI'B = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons s Gasoline, ug/t

= Methyitert-butylether, ugh.

Berzene, Toluene, Etyibenizene, and Xylenes are meastired in ugh.
ugy! = micrograme/ter
gl = miligrarms/liter
<= gss than the specified detection timit.
ND = Not Detected
NM = Not Measurext
NS = Net Sampled
SD = Sheen Detected




2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA

Table 1-p. 5
Groundwater Elevation Data and Analytical Resuits

Well Sdate Toc Diw | Gwe | Tphg |Benzene| Toluene|Ebenzene| Xylenes| Mibe
M-8l 027197 16.26 12.24 4.02 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
V-6l 05/21/97 16.26 12.82 344 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
MBI 08/18/97 16.26 12.81 345 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <30
MBI %’%g_l!j___,m 1281 | 345 | <50 <06 —1+—<05 05 | <05 | <30
RW-1 02725/52 | 1679 | 1440 | 239 | NS NS NS NS NS NS
RA-1 03/25/02 | 1679 | NM NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
RW-1 06/16/02 | 16.79 | 1237 | 442 | 6200 620 1400 240 1400 NS
RW-2 02/25/02 | 17.02 | 1627 | 075 | NS NS NS NS NS NS
RW2 03/25/92 17.02 NM NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
RWW-2 06/16/02 | 17.02 | 1285 | 4.16 | 28000 | 2900 1000 120 2700 NS
RW-3 08/30/04 | 18.04 | NM NM NS NS NS NS NS NS

TOC = Top of Casing Hevation, Feet,

DTW = Depth to Water, fest below TOC.

GWE = Grounchwater Elevation, feet.
TPHg = Total Petroleum
MTBE =Methy-test-butylet

r, ugl.

rocarbons as Gasoline, uyl.

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes are measured in ug/.
ug/l = microgramsiiter
mg/ = miligrams/liter
< = Less than the specified detection limit.
ND = Not Detected
NM = Not Measured
NS = Not Sampled
SD = Sheen Detected




. ANALYTICAL REPORT

10G NO: G97-11-121

Received: 06 NOV 97
Mailed: NOV 20 1997

Oher Cuality Control Is Your Quality Assurance

Ms. Rebecca Digarness

Texaco Refining and Marketing Purchase Order: 94-1446346+4370
108 Cutting Boulevard
Richmond, CA 94804 Requisition: 624880195

Project: FKEP9036L

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1
R T T 1-121-2  11-121-3
DATE SaMPLED 05 NOV 97 05 NOV 97 05 NOV 97
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION MiW-68 MW-6E MW-6F
AQUEQGUS
GRO (BOISM.TX) T

Date Analyzed 11/14/97 11/14/97 11/14/97
Dilution Factor, Times 1 1 1
Benzene, ug/L 2.0 <0.5 <0.5
Toluene, ug/L 0.53 <0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene, ug/L (.54 <0.5 <0.5
Methyl-tert-buty]ether, ug/L <30 <30 <30
Total Xylene Isomers, ug/L 0.56 <0.5 <0.5
Carbon Range, . C6-C12 C6-C12 Co6-Cl2
TPH (Gasoline Range), ug/L 270 <50 <50
Other GRO (8015M.TX) - --- -
Surrogates **

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep., ug/L 41.9 50.2 55.3
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th., ug/L 50.0 50.0 50.0

Karen Petryna
2225 Telegraph Ave., Oakland
Alameda County




Ms. Rebecca Digerness

Texaco Refining and Marketing
108 Cutting Boulevard
Richmond, CA 94804

REPORT Of ANALYTICAL
LOG NO 11-121-1
DATE SAMPLED 05 NOV 97
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION Mi-68
AQUEOUS

LOG MO: G97-11-121
Received: 06 MOV 97

Purchase Order: 94-1446346+4370

Requisition: 624880195
Project: FKEP9036L

RESULTS Page 2
--------- ii—121-2 11-121-3
-------- 65 NOV 97 05 NOvV 97
MW-6E MW-6F
11/20/97 11/20/97




Ms. Rebecca Digerness

Texaco Refining and Marketing
108 Cutting Boulevard
Richmond, CA 94804

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL

LOG NO: G97-11-121

Received: 06 NOV 97

Purchase Order: 94-1446346+4370

Requisition: 624880195
Project: FKEP9036L

DATE SAMPLED
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION
AQUEOUS

05 NOvV 97
MW-6G

GRO (8015M.TX)
Date Analyzed
Dilution Factor, Times
Benzene, ug/L
Toluene, ug/L
Ethylbenzene, ug/L
Methyl-tert-butylether, ug/L
Total Xylene Isomers, ug/L
Carbon Range, .
TPH {Gasoline Range}, ug/L
Other GRO (8015M.TX)

Surrogates **

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep., ug/L

11/14/97
1

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<30

<0.5
C6-C12
<50

RESULTS Page 3
11-121-5 11-121-6
05 NOY 97 05 NOV 97
MW-6H MW-61
11/14/97 11/14/97
1 1
91 <0.5
14 <0.5
3.4 <0.5
<30 <30
20 <0.5
€6-C12 C6-C12
490 <50
49.9 53.9




LOG NO: G97-11-121
Received: 06 NOV G7

Ms. Rebecca Digerness

Texaco Refining and Marketing Purchase Order: 94-1446346+4370
108 Cutting Boulevard ~
Richmond, CA 94804 Requisition: 624880195

Project: FKEP9036L

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 4
LOG NO 11-121-4 11-121-5 11-121-6
DATE SAMPLED _“65-&0V é; ) 05 NOV 97 05 NOV 97
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION MW-6G MW-6H MW-61
AQUEQOUS
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th., ug/L 50.0 50.0 50.0 )
Data Review , Date 11/20/97 11/20/97 11/20/97




FOG NO: G97-11-121
Received: 06 NOV 97

Ms. Rebecca Digerness

Texaco Refining and Marketing Purchase Order: 94-1446346+4370
108 Cutting Boulevard
Richmond, CA 94804 Requisition: 624880195
Project: FKEP9036L
REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 5
LOG NO 11-121-7
DATE SAMPLED 05 NOv 97
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION EB
AQUEQUS
GRO (BO15M.TX) )
Date Analyzed 11/14/97
Dilution Factor, Times 1
Benzene, ug/L <0.5
Toluene, ug/L 0.50
Ethylbenzene, ug/L <0.5
Methyl-tert-butylether, ug/L <30
Total Xylene Isomers, ug/L <0.5
Carbon Range, . C6-C12
TPH (Gasoline Range), ug/L <50

Other GRO (8015M.TX) _—

Surrogates **

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep., ug/L 51.7




LOG NO: G97-11-121
Received: 06 NOY 97

Ms. Rebecca Digerness

Texaco Refining and Marketing Purchase Order: 94-1446346+4370
108 Cutting Boulevard :
Richmond, CA 94804 Requisition: 624880195

Project: FKEP9036L

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 6
LOG MO 11-121-7
DATE SAwPLED 05 NOV 97
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION EB
AQUEDQUS
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th., ug/L o 50.0
Data Review , Date 11/20/97

’ i 7,
Greta Galoustian, Laborgtory\Dfrector

The analytical results within this report relate only to the s{ecific
compounds and samples investigated and may mot mecessarily reflect
other apparently similar material from the same or a similar location.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in fwll, without the
written approval of VOC. No wse of this report for promotiomal or
advertising purposes is permitted without prior written VOC approval.




« QRDER PLACED fOR CLIENT: Texaco Refining and Marketing 9711121 :

: VOC ANALYTICAL : GLEN LAB : 16:55:25 20 NOV 1997 - P. 1
SAMPLES... SAMPLE DESCRIPTION.. DETERM......... DATE...... METHOD. . ... EQUIP. BATCH.. ID.NO
ANALYZED

9711121*1 MW-6B GAS .MTBE. TESNC 11.14.97 BOI5M.TX 536-43 9766202 1030
DATA.REVIEW 11.20.97 7524

9711121*2 MW-bE GAS.MTBE. TESNC 11.14.97 8015M.TX 536-43 9766202 1030
DATA.REVIEW 11.20.97 7524

9711121*3 MW-6F GAS .MTBE.TESNC 11.14.97 8015M.TX 536-43 9766202 1030
DATA.REVIEW 11.20.97 , 7524

9711121*4 MuW-6G GAS .MTBE. TESNC 11.14.97 B015M.7X 536-43 9766202 1030
DATA.REVIEW 11.20.97 7524

9711121*5 MW-6H GAS .MTBE.TESNC 11.14.97 8015M.TX 536-43 9766202 1030
DATA.REVIEW 11.20.97 7524

9711121*6 MU-b1 GAS.MTBE. TESNC 11.14.97 8015M.TX 536-43 9766203 1030
DATA.REVIEW 11.20.97 7524

9711121*7 EB GAS .MTBE. TESNC 11.14.97 8015M.TX 536-43 9766203 1030
DATA.REVIEW 11.20.97 7524

* k&

VOC Analytical identification number for a

Notes: Equipment
particular piece of analytical equipment.

VOC Analytical employee identification number of
analyst.

ID.NC




YOC ANALYTICAL, GLENDALE PAGE 1
QC REPORT FOR 9711121 -
DATE PRINTED: 20 NOV 1997

AQUEQUS SAMPLES @ o METHOD BLANK ———---

LCS LCSD RPD RPD MS HSD RPD RFD
UNITS  RESULT RDL FLG  %REC FLG %REC FLG LCL UCL RPD UCL FLG 5REC FLG  %REC FLG LCL WCL RPD UCL FLG

Batch: GAS*9766202 Method: 8015M.TX - Modified BOLS

Benzene ug/L 0 0.5 - 100 - -~ - 76 155 . - - 117 -
Toluene ug/L i} 0.5 - 101 - - - 7 121 - - - 7 -
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0 0.5 - 100 - - - 72 115 - - - 81 -
Methyl-tert-butylether ug/L 1] 30 - g8 - - - 62 19 - - - 86 -
Total Xylene Isomers ug/L 0 0.5 - [+ B - - 68 115 - - - 69 -
TPH (Gasoline Range) ug/L 0 1) S 107 - - - 85 120 - - - 104 -
[a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene] Percent 108 - - 0z - - - g5 118 - - - 116 -
Batch: GAS*9766203 Methad: BOISM.TX - Modified 8015

Benzene ug/L & 0.5 - 00 - - - BT - - 122 -
Toluene ug/L 0 0.5 - 100 - - -2 - 9 -
Ethylbenzene ug/. it 0.5 - 100 - - - 721 - - - 86 -
Hethyl-tert-butylether ug/L 0 30 - 97 - - - 62 159 - - - 76 0
Total Xylene Isomers ug/L 0 0.5 - 99 - - - 68 15 - - - 3 -
TPH (Gasoline Range) ug/L 0 50 - 105 - - - 85 120 - - - 9@ -
[a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene] Percent 102 - - 98 - - - 8 18 - - - 123 ¢




: SURROGATE RECOVERIES :
: BC ANALYTICAL : GLEN LAB : 16:56:01 20 NOV 1997 - P. 1 :

METHOD ANALYTE BATCH ANALYZED REPORTED TRUE %REC FLAG

9711121*1

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Re9766202 11/14/97 41.9 50.0 84
9711121%*2

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Re9766202 11/14/97 50.2 50.0 - 100

9711121*3
8015M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Re9766202 11/14/97 h5.3 50.0 111

9711121*4
8015M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Re9766202 11/14/97 53.3 0.0 107

9711121*5
BO15M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Re9766202 11/14/97 49.9 50.0 100

9711121*6
8015M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Re9766203 11/14/97 53.9 50.0 108

9711121*7
8015M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Re9766203 11/14/97 h1.7 50.0 103




108 Cutting Boulavard
Richmeond, California 94804
Phone: (510) 2308-3541
FAX: {510} 237-7921

Toxeco Environmental Sarvices

Forwerd Results 10 the Attontion of Rebecea Digerneas

Texaco Project Corordinator Karen Petrvna

Contractor Name:

Projoct Contect;

Page _I_ of _f

Sita Nama:
Sile Addross;
Contractor Project Numbor:

Texaco Loecff 624880195
2225 Telegraph Ave,, Dakland, CA
G105 - pL
Blaine Tech Sexvices, Inc,
_1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA §5112
Kent Brown,

Addraas:

Phone/FAX: _ (408)573-0555 !°(408)573-7771
Laborstory: B C Analytical
Turn Around Time: normal (10 gav)
Samplers {PRINT NAME): Danef Veyur
" Sampler Signature: Do S
Date Samples Collsctod: H /5‘ /‘- 7
..... 1 m o | o
[<a] o o
= ~ |z < |5
| o Sl
— =] “ =t w O
* s |via]le|=
w — n ~~ o " o
- -— T 8 o 0 U a
SlsfE =185 |3
sl [Efd 2185z
AH R
: i - = Q (= > a; al < Comments
MV 6B - ifs 130f [ 3 Mo [\ | HeL [T
M- 6 £ ¥y be i Pe
N -G E A 15.1¢ Pa
M - 6 1427 X
mw - LN - ek X
Mw - I -~ 13124 X
E{ et VARUESA AR Y T4
elinquished by .. g Dale: Time: Received by: . D-w Timaz
(Signature] J /L L‘\_—f" Ilb/‘? 7 /’0 6 ISignature) ?Lz"f_:\’-"ﬁ; /fd /? yd // ol 5
Retingquithed byy s1lel Time: Ascaivad bLy: Dateg Ttmc
[Signatyte) ISigneture)
ﬂi\quhhcd by: Dale: Time: Asceived by: Dete: Tima:
[Signatuial |Signatuwre]
Mathod of Shipmant:

Leb Comments:

PAGWMPFOMMS\TEX-COC. XLS
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Project Name:
Project Number:

Ll48y0145

Well Gauging Data

Tuiof- P2

Date; ”/5/‘?7

Recorded By: "0

DIP.
()

Mw- L3

1g.24 Z
My -LE 19.3¢ “ 12.74
/-G F 14,72 “ 14 ¢y
M- LG 19.73 Y iz.z3
Mw. 6 a.6( i) b2Z.zq
M -6T 20.97 4 'z gl

TOC = Top of casing

DTB = Depth lo botlom in feet below TOC
DTP = Depth to product in feet below TOC
DTW = Depth lo water in feet below TOC
PT = Product thickness in feet

PAGWMP\FORMS\TEX-WL.WK1

e
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TEXACO WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: a7U9g. V& Texaco ID#: (299%0 )45
Sampler: W Date: W / 5 /‘”
WellLD.: Mw-(T Well Diameter: (3) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 1.2 Depth to Water: 12, ¥ 7
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product:
All Measurements are referenced 10 TOC Meter used is Myron LpDS pH/EC Meter, All temperatures taken in degrees Fahreaheit
. “,]]E Mot W]]E o Ii].l.
2" 0.17 5" 1.02
3" 0.28 6" 1.5%
4" 0.66 8" 250
4.57 D.83 Orher radios” * 0.164
Purge Method: S.S. Baﬂer?( Sampling Method: S.S. Bailer
Teflon Bailer Teflon Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other;
Extraction Pump
Other:
[0 X 3 = 3 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |{Temp(F)} pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed | Color/Odor
\1.65 | 72.6 | 7 oY) > 260 {
12:694 | 79.G6 |22 { 25D V2ov 2
302 72 9| Zo gCo V209 3
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: ) 5
Sampling Time: 13°95 Sampling Date:  1./5
Sample I.D.: Mmw- 60 Laboratory:  BC Analytical
Analyzed for: Iﬁ—? B@ Tph-D C@: MTBE
Equipment Blank I.D.: Analyzed for same as primary sample




e

TEXACO WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project# 9 705- DL Texaco ID#: (24 880198
Sampler: U/ Date: |l / 5 /47
Wwell LD.: MW- GE Well Diameter: 2 3 @) 6 8
Total Well Depth: - 14. 3% Depth to Water: [ 2.7¢
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product:
All Measurements ere referenced 10 TOC. Meter used is Myron LpDS pH/EC Meter, All temperatures tzken in degress Fehrenheit
2" 0.17 5" 102
3" 038 6" 1.50
4 0.66 & 260
45 0.83 Oh radius? * 0.164
Purge Method: S.S. Bailer Sampling Method: S.S. Bailer X~
Teflon Bailer Teflon Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
L{ . L’ X 3 = / 3 Z Gals.
1 Casg Volume (Gzls.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(°F)] pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed | Color/Odor
WMo 652073 | 500 co 5
BT LYy 7.0 | Y20 20 10
uHy 1 6381 a | 400 70 14

B

Did well dewater? Yes

-

Gallons actually evacnated:  +|

Sampling Time: |«+50

Sampling Date: /5

Sample ID.: MW= G

Laboratory:  BC Anafytical

Analyzed for: 16@ @ Tph-D

@: /V\TBE.

Equipment Blank I.D.:

Analyzed for same as primary sample




-

TEXACO WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
Project#: 97 )lo5- Y2 TexacoID#: (299b¢ jog
Sampler: VYV Date: | l/5/‘@7
well LD.: MW -GF Well Diameter: 2 3 ﬁ) 6 8
Total Well Depth: (9.7 Depth to Water: [, 64
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product:
Al Measurements are referenced to TOC. Meter wsed is Myron LpDS pH/EC Meter. Al 1ermperatures taken in degrees Fahrenheit.
VD I Vi Dea T
2" 017 5" 102
3" 038 6" 1.50
5 0.66 8" 2.60
45" 0.83 Orher radins® * .164
Purge Method: S.S. Bailer Sampling Method: S.S. Baﬂer)<
Teflon Bailer Teflon Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersib]e)( Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
L -
3.4 X 5 = _ 10T Gals,
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |[Temp (F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed | Color/Odor
15205 | (7.0 1ol 3lo 37 H
1506 | L3 o | 7.0 300 39 7
\6:07 | (,3.2| 7.0 Te0 2 | )

Did well dewater? ‘i;cs

@ .

Gallons actually evacuated: i 1|

Sampling Time: [5:15 Sampling Date: W/ 5
Sample 1.D.: /MW - (F Laboratory:  BCAnalytical
Analyzedfor: Tl ¥EK TohD  of MTRE

> = -

Equipment Blank 1.D.: :

Analyzed for same as primary sample




TEXACO WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#:  Gv405- P2 Texaco ID#:  LZYQEoI55
Sampler: W Date: N / 5 / a7
Well LD.: Mw- 4G Well Diameter: 2 3 &) 6 8
Total Well Depth: 19,773 Depth to Water: 2, 23
Depth to Free Product: ' Thickness of Free Product:
Al Measurements are referenced to TOC Mezter used is Myron Lpl3S pH/EC Meter. Al temperatures taken in degrees Fahrenheit.
2 0.17 5T 1.02
3" 0.38 ‘e 1.50
4" C.66 g 260
4.5 0.583 Crhe radfus® * 0.164
Purge Method: S.S. Bailer Sampling Method: $.S. Bailer X
Teflon Bailer Teflon Bailer
Middleburg Extracton Port
Electric Submersible X’ Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:

5.0 X 5

= I 5 Gals,

1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified YVolumes Calculated Yolume

Time |Temp(F)| pH Cond. Tubidity | Gals. Removed | Color/Odor
{1 pay 1.1 G20 \Lo 5
Ml 68| 71| 560 A4 10
W22 (8.9 | 7 | Sso 32 L5

@

Did well dewater? Yes

=~

Gallons actually evacuated: |4

Sampling Time: {417 Sampling Date: \l/£
Sample I.D.: MmN GG Laboratory: = BC Analytical
Analyzed for: ’I‘@ @ Tph-D (@r: MIBE

Analyzed for sarpe as primary sample

|Equipment Blank I.D.:




R

TEXACO WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: a4 7HpL- ] Texaco ID#: (2Y880/58
Sampler: (O]/ Date: ] 1/5/'?7
Well LD.: MW - H Well Diameter: 2 3 ﬁf) 6 8
S [
Total Well Depth: T 14.00 Depth to Water:  12.24
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product:
All Measurements ere referenced 1o TOC, Meter used is Myron LpDS pH/EC Meter, Al temperatures taken in degrees Fehrenheit,
ra 017 5" jNiz)
3" .38 i 6" 1.50
4" 0.68 g 2.60
4.5" 0.83 Oth radius® * 0,164
Purge Method: S.S. Bailer Sampling Method: S.S. Bailer X
Teflon Bailer Tefion Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible” Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
=X 4.9 X 3 4.7 Gais.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculzted Volume
Time |Temp (°F)] pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed | Color/Odor
1350 | €g.0l 7.3 | 700 > 260 g
V36 [ eaq | v.0 (6O 105 10
354 | 60| b | goo 74 15
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: i 15
Sampling Time: IH:05 Sampling Date: 11/ 5
Sample ID.: Mw- G H Laboratory: = BC Analyﬁcal
Analyzedfor: 1o B{ER TphD Offier: MIBE

Equipment Blank I.D.:

Analyzed for same as primary sample
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TEXACO WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: G7105-D2 Texaco ID#: (248501158
Sampler: OV Date: I\/j/‘i 7
WellID.: MW-6 T Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8
Total Well Depth: ~ 20.47 Depthto Water: /2. €I
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product:
All Measurements are referenced 10 TOC. Meter used is Myron LpDS pH/EC Meter. All tenperatores taken in degrees Fehrenheit,
| [l Dizmaer Multiglier Well Tyzmeter . Muliptier
7 0.17 5 )
3" 0.38 6" 1.50
4" 066 - 260
45 0.83 Other radius? * 0.164
Purge Method: S.S. Bailer Sampling Method: S.S. BailetX
Teflon Bailer Teflon Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible )( Crher:
Extraction Pump
Other:
5.4 X 5 oL s
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time {Temp (F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed | Color/Odor
13:20 | 70.¥ | 7.3 LFO  Yuts-% 54
13:22|70.2 | 7.3 | 5§80 /(3 I
32\ po| 73| 520 | 150 \7

&

Did well dewater? Yes

-

Gallons actually evacuated: " \ 7

Sampling Time: 1329 Sampling Date:  W/%
Sample LD.: Mw- ¢ T Laboratory:  BC Analytical
Analyzedfor:  Feo B@E}( TohD O T BE

Analyzed for same as primary sample

Equipment Blank ID.: £ B @ %7




sourcerecoro  BILL OF LADING

FOR NON-HAZARDQUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT TEXACO FACILITIES IN THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-HAZARDOUS PURGE-
WATER WHICH HAS BEEN RECOVERED FROM GROUND-
WATER WELLS IS COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR,
MADE UP INTO LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND
HAULED TO THE DESTINATION DESIGNATED BY TEXACO
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (TES).

Contractor; Blaine Tegh Services,K 1Ipc,

Address: 1580 Rogers Avenue
City, State, ZIP:  san Jose, CA 95112
Phone: (408) 573-0555

Is authorized by Texaco Environmental Services to recover,
collect, apportion into loads, and haul the NON-HAZARDOUS
WELL PURGEWATER that is drawn from wells at the Texaco
facility listed below and to deliver that purgewater to an
appropriale destination designated by TEXACO ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES in either Redwood City, California or in Richmond,
California. Transport routing of the Non-Hazardous Well
Purgewater may be directed from one Texaco facility to the
designated desitnalion point; from one Texaco facility to the
designated destination point via another Texaco facility: from a
Texaco facility via the contractor’s facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of Texaco Environmental Services (TES).

This SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING was initiated lo cover
the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells at
the Texaco facility described below:

TEXACO #:

——— Texaco #624880195
Address: 2225 TELE
' GRAPH .
City, State, ZIP: ch AV

____OAKLAND, CA

Well I.D. Gals. Well I.D. Gals.

/ /

?urom Watt, 2 76 /
/ /
/ /
/ /
/ /
/ {
/ /
/ /
/ o/

Total gals. 7C added rinse 5

water

Total Gals.

Recovered 51

Job #: Ge5-p2

Date /5 /47

Time 15 39

Signature: Da~ L

REC'D AT: 575

Date: 0/5/éz

Time: /7:10

Signature: A M—

PATVAI AN MR AMSITIV MmN vanra




QUARTERLY SUMMARY REPORT
Former Texaco/Current Exxon Service Station
2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Alameda County
Third Quarter 1997

HISTORY OF INVESTIGATIVE AND REMEDIAL ACTIONS

A preliminary subsurface investigation and a sensitive receptor survey were conducted in May,
1988. Nine shallow monitoring wells (MW-6A through MW-6I) were installed on site and seven
soil borings were drilled near the pump islands and underground fuel storage tanks. Two vapor
extraction wells were installed in the tank pit backfill, and an additional vapor extraction well (VE-
3) was installed on site. Soil boring B-3 was converted to recovery well RW-1. Two of the on-site
monitoring wells (MW-6C and MW-6D) were also converted to groundwater recovery wells (RW-
3 and RW-2, respectively) when the groundwater treatment system was installed in 1990. The
underground fuel storage tanks, lines, and dispensers were replaced in late 1991. RW-3 was
destroyed in 1991 and replaced in 1992 with RW-3A. MW-6A was destroyed in 1992 because it
was damaged. A soil vapor extraction system was installed in November 1995 and is currently
operating (with carbon canisters for abatement).

WORK PERFORMED DURING THIS QUARTER
Ground water monitoring and sampling was performed. The vapor extraction system continues to
operate.

CHARACTERIZATION STATUS
SOIL: The extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil has been delineated.

GROUND WATER: The extent of dissolved hydrocarbons in ground water is partially delineated.

WATER WELL SURVEY
A water well survey has not been conducted for the site. The predominant ground water flow
direction is to the south-southwest.

REMEDIATION STATUS
A vapor extraction system is currently operating at the site.

WORK TO BE PERFORMED NEXT QUARTER
Continuation of the quarterly ground water monitoring and sampling program. Continued operation
of the vapor extraction system.

PERMITS
A BAAQMD permit (#225153) is in effect through January 1, 1998, for a vapor extraction system.




CONTACTS

TRMI EH&:S (Texaco)

Exxon Company, USA

Lead Regulatory Agency

Station Operator

2225qsr.973

Ms. Karen Petryna
Project Manager
(510) 236-9139

Ms. Marla Guensler
Environmental Liason
(510) 246-8776

Dale Klettke
ACDEH
(510) 567-6880

Lam Truong
(510) 832-4000




